agreement with the County in accordance with the Code for a proportionate share 
of the related public water and sewer utilities infrastructure installation costs when 
future off-site developments tie into the mains.  

B. The County shall: 

i. Pay to the City Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

($250,000.00) on or before July 1, 2025, as a portion of the funds required for the 
Phase I Utility Infrastructure design; and 

ii. Pay to the City Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

($750,000.00) on or before July 1, 2026, as a portion of the funds required for the 
Phase I Utility Infrastructure construction, subject, however, to the award of the 
Phase I Utility Infrastructure contract by the City. 

C. If the City does not complete the design and construction of the Phase I

[...]

Notwithstanding the foregoing and for the avoidance of 
doubt, the City and CMC acknowledge and agree that CMC shall be responsible 
for paying system development fees and/or connection charges that are associated 
with the utilities.   

B. CMC shall: 

i. Pay to the City Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

($250,000.00) on or before July 1, 2025, as a portion of the funds required for the 
Phase I Utility Infrastructure design; 

ii. Pay to the City Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

($750,000.00) on or before July 1, 2026, as a portion of the funds required for the 
Phase I Utility Infrastructure construction; subject, however, to the award of the 
Phase I Utility Infrastructure contract by the City; and 

iii. Within ten (10) years following the City’s conveyance of the Land

[...]

the Initial Term of this Agreement or any Extension Term, whichever is applicable.   

(c) The Initial Term and any Extension Terms are collectively referred to as the 

“Term.”   

4. RENT. 

(a) Tenant shall pay to Landlord an annual rental in the amount of Eighteen Thousand 

Dollars ($18,000.00) (the “Rent”) in monthly installments of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($1,500.00) at the address set forth below.  The annual rental and monthly installments shall be 

increased each year as set forth in Section 4(b) below.  The first monthly installment of Rent shall 

be paid by Tenant to Landlord upon the Commencement Date and subsequent monthly